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m Ultimate Goal of the Data Collection:
Summarize characteristics of Juvenile
Offenses

s Increase awareness of Annual Juvenile
Offense Data

m Share information with other juvenile
justice service providers
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1,382 Total Juvenile Offenses in 2010
180 fewer offenses than 2009

({506 dEcrease)




2010 Juvenile Offense Data

m Data reflects 1,382 offenses entered into SAO
STAC in which a juvenile committed an offense
between January 1 and December 31, 2010 in
Alachua county

m  Total Number of offenses were committed by
979 youth

m 760youthwere chargedwith only one offense, (7.6%)
201 youth committed 2-4"or more offenses, (20%)
m 18 youth committed'5 ormore offenses (2%)

*The total number of 2009 juvenile offenses were committed by 1,046 juveniles; 768 youth were
charged with only one offense in 2009, 257 youth committed 2-4 more offenses, 21 youth
committed 5 or more offenses.







2009 Census Data

Population,

Alachua County

243,574

Florida

18,537,969

Population, % change
4/1/2000-7/1/2009

12%

16%

Persons under 18 years
old, percent

18%

22%

White

73%

79%

Black/African American

20%

16%

% persons reporting
two or more races

2%

1.5%

Persons below poverty
level

20%

13%




Public School Enrollment
by Race 09-10

RACE:

Indian

Asian

Multiracial

Hispanic

Black

White

Total
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How cases come to SAQO,
2010 vs. 2009

2010 vs 2009

nm
-
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Property: Criminal Mischief, Theft (petit, retail, grand), Fraudulent use
of credit card, Forgery, Arson, Dealing in stolen property, worthless
check.

-Burglary

Personal: Affray, Battery, Assault, Resisting arrest w/ violence, throwing
a deadly missile, Kidnapping, Culpable negligence, Attempted
carjacking with a weapon

m Sex Crime Sexual Battery, lewd and lascivious, indecent exposure,
voyeurism

m Gun Firearm related offense
= Dom Violence Domestic battery or assault
-Robbery
Other: Disorderly conduct, loitering, resisting arrest w/o violence, giving
False Information, disrupting a school function, possession of weapon
at school, possession of obscene material, juvenile escape.
-Trespassing cases are separated

Drug
Alcohol, Marijuana are separated out, from or other illegal Drug
offense (possession of drug paraphernalia)



2010 Crime Type

Black

H/0

White

Number/% of

Total
Property 215(62.5) 1 130 346/25%
BURGLARY 98 (72.5%) 0 37 135/9.7%
Drug 18 0 21 39
Drug Alcohol 3 0 6 9
Drug Marijuana 67 (53%) 3 56 126
ST TG 88 (50.5%) 3 83 174/12.6%
OTHER 163 (82%) 0 36 199/14%
TRESPASS 37 (74%) 0 13 50/3.6%
PERSONAL 261 (70%) 4 106 371
Dom Violence 39 0 28 67
ROBBERY 12 0 1 13
SEX 5 0 14 (74%) 19
Crime involving GUN 3 0 0 g
TOTAL PERS CRIMES L 4 149 SR
Total 926 (67%) 7 448 1,382




Transfer to Adult Court by Crime
Type

.
y Alcohol | Marijuan n Crime passing
a
transfer-
red

Xfer to 1 7
Adult
S
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2010/2009

Agency Response 2009
Agency Response 2010 gency P

ACSO 554 40% ACSO 575 37%
APD 32 20/ APD 45 3%
GPD 717 52% GPD 863 55%
HSPD o5 204 HSPD 20 1%
UPD AS) 2% UPD 23 1.5%
WAPD 10 7% WAPD 11 7 %

Total 1382 TOTAL 1562
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Refer to handout for comparison of
GPD/ACSO cases
I

Type of Crime ACSO

BURGLARY

DRUG -O
ALCOHOL
MARIJUANA
DOM VIOL
GUN
OTHER
PERSONAL
PROPERTY

ROBBERY
SEX Crime
TRESPASS




TIME OF DAY OFFENSE OCCURRED AGENCY

1 Mid - 6 am*

6-9am
9 -noon

Noon -3pm

3-6 -pm

6- 9 pm
9pm -Mid




Arrest 259(47%) 541 (75%)

291(53%)

Sworn Complaint 167 (23%)

TOTAL* 554

*Incl. other




Zip code

32601
32605
32606

32608

32615
32640

116
80
72

97

72
18

- V

2009 Tuvenile Offensii -
')

134 "
~ 66 \
135
61
23
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2010
Offenses
18- 48
49-96
97-143
B 144 - 191
B ic:- 230




2010

947
68.5%

435
31.5%
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2010 Juv. Crimes, by Gender of
Defendant

Gun

Sex Crime

Robbery

Burglary

Drug

D Alcohol

D Marijuana

13

Dom Violence

24 (36%)

Trespass

12

Other

59

Personal

155
(43%)

Property

155
(45%)

435 (31.5%)




-

_ Total
L NN

6 9 am

S T
IR TR N




Age and Gender. at time of Offense,

204.0
Def Age: Female Male Total
7-10 4 14 18
11 2 17 19
15 82 184 266
16 112 237 349
17 109 281 390
18 0 1 1
Total 435 31.5% 947 68.5% 1362
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Juveniles by Race

Def. Race 2009

Black

White

H/0

Total

Def. Race 2010

Black

White

H/0

Total




Age and Racial Characteristics,

7-10 0

11 13 6 0 19
12 38 25 0 63
13 71 34 0 105
14 114 56 1 171
15 177 88 1 266
16 243 104 2 349
17 257 129 4 390




Offense Month
20710/2009/2008

2009

133
140
March 164
154
131
142
130
August 9?2
141
134
99
102



Time of Day

TIME FREQUENCY PERCENT

12:0lam — 6:00am 204 11%
6:01lam — 9:00am 144 8%

9:01lam — noon 229 12.6%
12:01pm — 3:00pm 320 17.6%
3:01lpm — 6:00pm 374 20.5%0
6:01pm — 9:00pm 279 15%
9:01pm — midnight 223 12%




TIME FREQUENCY PERCENT
12:0lam — 6:00am 142 10%
6:01lam — 9:00am 105 8%
9:01lam — noon 204 15%
12:01pm — 3:00pm 242 17%
3:01lpm — 6:00pm 268 19%0
6:01pm — 9:00pm 234 17%
9:01pm — midnight 187 13%
TOTALS 1382 100%
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